Agreement amends and restates the Agreement and Plan of Merger dated as of April 17, 2007 by and among Royal Gold, Battle Mountain and
the Merger Sub pursuant to which Merger Sub will be merged into Battle Mountain with Battle Mountain surviving as a wholly-owned
subsidiary of Royal Gold (the “Merger”).

Under the Merger Agreement, each outstanding share of Battle Mountain common stock will be converted into the right to receive, at the
election of each Battle Mountain stockholder, either (i) a number of shares of Royal Gold common stock to be determined at closing (“Stock
Election”) or (ii) approximately $0.55 in cash (“Cash Election”), in each case assuming 91,563,506 shares of Battle Mountain common stock
will be issued and outstanding immediately prior to the effective time of the merger. The per share consideration, if a holder of Battle Mountain
common stock makes a Stock Election, will be based on the average price per share of Royal Gold common stock as reported on the NASDAQ
Global Select Market for the five trading day period up to and including the second business day preceding (but not including) the closing date
of the merger transaction. If the average price is below

93

   June 30,
   2006   Adjusted
   Reported   SAB 108   July 1, 2006
   Balance   Adjustment   Balance

Royalty interests in mineral properties, net   $ 84,589,569   $ 97,599   $ 84,687,168
Inventory – restricted (Note 13)   $ —   $ 9,373,881   $ 9,373,881
Total assets   $ 172,259,821   $ 9,471,480   $ 181,731,301
Total liabilities   $ 10,600,172   $ —   $ 10,600,172
Minority interest in subsidiary   $ —   $ 9,471,480   $ 9,471,480
Total stockholders’  equity   $ 161,659,649   $ —   $ 161,659,649
Total liabilities and stockholders’  equity   $ 172,259,821   $ 9,471,480   $ 181,731,301

   Fiscal Year   Fiscal Year
   Ended June 30,   Ended June 30,
   2005   2006

Royalty revenue   $ 2,550,249   $ 1,507,098
Cost of operations   $ 124,315   $ 59,274
Depreciation, depletion and amortization   $ 53,939   $ 20,606
Income before income taxes and minority interest   $ 2,371,995   $ 1,427,218
Minority interest in income of consolidated subsidiaries   $ (2,371,995 )   $ (1,427,218 )
Net income   $ —   $ —

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

$29.00, the per share stock consideration will be determined based on an aggregate of 1,634,410 shares of Royal Gold common stock and the